
�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

�बड बंद होने क� तार�ख/समय  /Bid End Date/Time 17-11-2025 15:00:00

�बड खुलने क� तार�ख/समय  /Bid Opening
Date/Time

17-11-2025 15:30:00

�बड पेशकश वैधता (बंद होने क� तार�ख से) /Bid Offer
Validity (From End Date)

120 (Days)

मं ालय/रा!य का नाम /Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Petroleum And Natural Gas

�वभाग का नाम/Department Name Indian Oil Corporation Limited

संगठन का नाम/Organisation Name Iocl- Wrpl

काया%लय का नाम /Office Name Rajkot

व&तु 'णेी /Item Category
Canteen Service - Employee Welfare Model - Vegetarian,
Non-Vegetarian, Veganism; Breakfast, Lunch, Dinner,
Snacks, Beverages; Inside Building Premises (exclusive for
employees/ patients/ in house personnel)

अनुबंध अविध /Contract Period  2 Year(s)

इसी तरह क� सेवाओं का �पछला आव/यक अनुभव है /Past
Experience of Similar Services required

Yes

एमएसएमई के  िलए अनुभव के  वष3 और टन%ओवर से छूट  7दान
क� गई है/MSE Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

&टाट%अप के  िलए अनुभव के  वष3 और टन%ओवर से छूट  7दान
क� गई है / Startup Exemption for Years Of
Experience and Turnover

Yes | Complete

�व8ेता  से मांगे गए द&तावेज़/Document required
from seller

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

:या आप िन�वदाकार; <ारा अपलोड =कए गए द&तावेज़; को
िन�वदा म> भाग लेने वाले सभी िन�वदाकार; को =दखाना
चाहते ह@? संदभ% मेनू है/Do you want to show
documents uploaded by bidders to all
bidders participated in bid?

Yes (Documents submitted as part of a clarification or
representation during the tender/bid process will also be
displayed to other participated bidders after log in)

 

�बड संBया/Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6852287
=दनांक /Dated: 03-11-2025

�बड द&तावेज़ / Bid Document

1 / 8



�बड लगाने क� समय सीमा &वतः नह�ं बढ़ाने के  िलए
आव/यक �बड क� संBया। / Minimum number of
bids required to disable automatic bid
extension

3

=दन; क� संBया, Nजनके  िलए �बड लगाने क� समय-सीमा
बढ़ाई जाएगी। / Number of days for which Bid
would be auto-extended

7

ऑटो ए:सट>शन अिधकतम =कतनी बार =कया जाना है । /
Number of Auto Extension count

1

�बड से Qरवस% नीलामी स=8य =कया/Bid to RA enabled No

�बड का 7कार/Type of Bid Two Packet Bid

तकनीक� मूRयांकन के  दौरान तकनीक� &पTीकरण हेतु
अनुमत समय /Time allowed for Technical
Clarifications during technical evaluation

3 Days

Uयूनतम मूRय/Floor Price
This bid has been created/published with floor
price(minimum value) selected by the Buyer. Service
Providers are advised to quote above the minimum floor
value.

अनुमािनत �बड मूRय /Estimated Bid Value 3215407.01

मूRयांकन पVित/Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

मWय&थता खंड/Arbitration Clause No
सुलह खंड/Mediation Clause No

�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

ईएमड� �ववरण/EMD Detail

एडवाईजर� ब@क/Advisory Bank State Bank of India

ईएमड� रािश/EMD Amount 9000

ईपीबीजी �ववरण /ePBG Detail

एडवाइजर� ब@क/Advisory Bank State Bank of India

ईपीबीजी 7ितशत (%)/ePBG Percentage(%) 5.00

ईपीबीजी क� आव/यक अविध (माह) /Duration of ePBG
required (Months).

25

(a). जेम क� शत3 के अनुसार ईएमड� छूट के इZछुक �बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर� के िलए �बड के साथ वैध समिथ%त द&तावेज़ 7&तुत करने है। एमएसई
केटेगर� के अतंग%त केवल व&तुओं के िलए �विनमा%ता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा 7दाता ईएमड� से छूट के पा  ह@। [यापाQरय; को इस नीित के दायरे से
बाहर रखा गया है।/EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document
for the relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and

2 / 8



Service Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy.

(b).ईएमड� और संपादन जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथ\ के प] म> होनी चा=हए। / EMD & Performance securityshould be
in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

लाभाथ\ /Beneficiary : 
IOCL WRPL Jodhpur
Jodhpur, INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED, IOCL- WRPL, Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas
(Iocl Wrpl Jodhpur)

बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं =कया गया/ Bid splitting not applied.

एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance

एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance Yes

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference Yes

सू^म और लघु उaम मूल उपकरण िनमा%ताओं को खर�द म>
7ाथिमकता, य=द उनका मूRय L1+X% तक क� सीमा म> हो /
Purchase Preference to MSE OEMs available upto
price within L1+X%

15

1. If the bidder is a DPIIT registered Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the the eligibility criteria of
"Experience Criteria" as defined above subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. The bidder
seeking exemption from Experience Criteria, shall upload the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for
exemption.
2. If the bidder is a DPIIT registered Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the the eligibility criteria of
"Bidder Turnover" as defined above subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. If the bidder
is DPIIT Registered OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria
also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. The bidder seeking exemption from Turnover shall
upload the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption. 
3. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band as defined in the relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. The buyers are advised to
refer to the OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public
Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in
India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if the credentials of the service provider are validated on-
line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by the Buyer after evaluation of submitted documents. 
4. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase
preference /price band as defined in the relevant policy, then 100% order quantity will be awarded to such MSE
bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. 
5. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 
6. Past Experience of Similar Services: The bidder must have successfully executed/completed similar Services

3 / 8

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/


over the last three years i.e. the current financial year and the last three financial years(ending month of March
prior to the bid opening): - 
1. Three similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 40% (forty percent) of the
estimated cost; or 
2. Two similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 50% (fifty percent) of the estimated
cost; or 
3. One similar completed service costing not less than the amount equal to 80% (eighty percent) of the estimated
cost. 

ए:सेल म> अपलोड =कए जाने क� आव/यकता /Excel Upload Required :

Duly fill all Commercial Annexures, convert to PDF, sign, stamp, upload as per tender - 1762173476.xlsx

अितQरc योdयता /आव/यक डेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

Scope of Work:1762172831.pdf

Canteen Service - Employee Welfare Model - Vegetarian, Non-Vegetarian, Veganism;
Breakfast, Lunch, Dinner, Snacks, Beverages; Inside Building Premises (exclusive For
Employees/ Patients/ In House Personnel) ( 1 )

तकनीक� �विश�Tयाँ /Technical Specifications

�ववरण/ Specification मूRय/ Values

कोर / Core

Type of Diet Vegetarian , Non-Vegetarian , Veganism

Type of Meal Breakfast , Lunch , Dinner , Snacks , Beverages

Type of Canteen Space Inside Building Premises (exclusive for employees/ patients/ in house
personnel)

Electricity Charges To be provided by Buyer

Cooking Gas Charges To be provided by Service Provider

Water Charges To be provided by Buyer

Basic Furniture To be provided by Buyer

Canteen’s Operational Days in a
week 7 days a week

Cooking Equipments To be provided by Buyer

Essential Crockery To be provided by Buyer

Canteen Staff To be provided by Service Provider

Distribution/ Serving Style From multiple points (To room to room)

Uniform for Canteen Staff To be provided by Service Provider

Display Shelves Required No

Raw Material To be provided by Service Provider

एडऑन /Addon(s)

अितQरc �ववरण /Additional Details

Canteen Start Time 06:00 Hrs

4 / 8

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/NovQ425/bidding/excel/bid-8544224/1762173476.xlsx
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/NovQ425/bidding/biddoc/bid-8544224/1762172831.pdf


Canteen End Time 23:00 Hrs

�ववरण/ Specification मूRय/ Values

8ेता  <ारा िनधा%Qरत Uयूनतम मूRय/Minimum Floor Price defined by Buyer

8ेता <ारा िनधा%Qरत Uयूनतम मूRय/Minimum Floor Price
defined by Buyer

Yes

7ाचल/Parameter मूRय/Values

कोर / Core 3092564.79

अितQरc �विश�T द&तावेज़ /Additional Specification Documents

परे�षती/Qरपो=टfग अिधकार� /Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

8.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/Qरपो=टfग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address

संसाधन; क� मा ा
/

Lumpsum/Pr
oject Based

Service

अितQरc आव/यकता
/Additional

Requirement

1 Binja Ram Sirvi
306102,Indian Oil Corp Ltd,
Western Region Pipelines, P.O-
Sendra, Pali, Rajasthan

1

Total Canteen
Space (in Sqft) :
3000
Total No of
Employees/
Individuals/ Footfall
to be served per
day : 10
Duration in Months
: 24
Working Days in a
Month : 30

8ेता  <ारा जोड़� गई �बड क� �वशेष शतi/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar proc
eedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with the bid.

Certificates

The bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates/documents sought in th

5 / 8



Beneficiary Name INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED-PIPELINES DIVISION

Account No 11053569235

Beneficiary Bank STATE BANK OF INDIA

IFSC CODE SBIN0000618

Branch Address (00618) BEAWAR, RAJASTHAN – 305901

Account Type CA

e bid document and Corrigendum if any. 

Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with payment online through RTGS / internet banking in the Beneficiary n
ame

 

Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of onli
ne transfer. The bidder has to upload a scanned copy/proof of the online payment transfer along with the b
id.

Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

 

1.         Bidder is required to quote the total overall amount inclusive of GST on the GeM portal again
st all SOR items, attached in the tender documents (Part-B: Price Bid)

2.         Bidder should comply all the Scope of Work & Technical Specifications and Terms & Conditions men
tioned in the Tender Document attached herewith in the GeM bid .

3.         List of documents to be submitted by the bidder
i.           Annual Turnover shall be as per the audited Standalone Financial Statements [Audited Profit & L

oss statements and audited balance sheets ] of the Bidder. However, if the Bidder is not required to 
get its accounts audited under section 44AB of the Income Tax Act, 1961, a certificate from a Practici
ng Chartered Accountant towards the turnover of the Bidder along with a copy of its Income Tax Ret
urn shall be furnished. The audited financial statement shall be signed with membership No. and UDI
N No. of the statutory auditor as per statutory norms (Applicable for Indian entities).

ii.         Completed similar work order(s), along with completion certificate, and all payment proofs (Inv
oice, Transaction Receipts and TDS copy).

iii.       Documents of Supervisor cum Cook to be deployed by the contractor as mentioned in NI
T & SIT (Technical)

iv.       Quality Certification documents as mentioned in NIT & SIT (Technical)
v.          Bidder is also requested to submit Commercial Annexures duly filled signed and stamped by

authorized signatory. Bidder is required to download the Commercial Annexures Excel File attached i
n GeM bid and same is required to be uploaded duly filled and complied in pdf format signed and sta
mped by authorized signatory. The bidder should submit commercial annexure on company's letterh
ead wherever applicable.

vi.       Duly Signed and Stamped Copy of Tender Documents along with GeM Bid.
vii.     Permanent Account Number (PAN) card
viii.   GST - Goods and Service Tax Registration Certificate
ix.       Provident Fund Registration Certificate, and ESI
x.          UDYAM /MSME Registration certificate (if applicable)
xi.       EMD submission proof or relaxation certificate (if applicable)
xii.     Any additional documents specified in the tender document or requested during bid clarification as 

part of the bid evaluation
xiii.   Any corrigendum/addendum duly signed and stamped
xiv.   Bidder is:

6 / 8



(A)     Proprietorship firm: Proprietor of the firm himself or power of attorney holder (In case of power of 
attorney holder, the PoA should be issued by Proprietor on stamp paper of appropriate value and sh
ould be duly notarized). Proprietor will also upload undertaking on their letterhead certifying that he 
is sole proprietor.

(B)     Partnership firm/ LLP: All the partners or a partner holding power of attorney or a power of attorn
ey holder for signing the tender (Partnership deed/ LLP agreement to be submitted. The power of att
orney must be on stamp paper of appropriate value and should be duly notarized).

(C)      Private or Public Limited Company or Incorporated Joint Venture: Power of attorney must b
e on stamp paper of appropriate value and should be duly notarised or Duly certified Board Resolutio
n authorising the person submitting the bid on behalf of the company (Memorandum and Article of A
ssociation also to be submitted).

.

अ&वीकरण/Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Any ATC clause in contravention with GeM GTC Clause 4 (xiii)(h) will be invalid. In case of multiple L1

bidders against a service bid, the buyer shall place the Contract by selection of a bidder amongst the L-1
bidders through a Random Algorithm executed by GeM system.

16. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid
template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

17. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

7 / 8

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is governed by the सामाUय िनयम और शतi/General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in सामाUय िनयम और शतi/General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.

जेम क� सामाUय शत3 के खंड 26 के संदभ% म> भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर 7ितबंध के संबंध म>
भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म> �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब वह �बड देने वाला
स]म 7ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म> भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत घोषणा =कए जाने
व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तmकाल समाn करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का आधार होगा।/In terms
of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a
land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake
compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in
accordance with the laws.

---धUयवाद/Thank You---

8 / 8

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20251103
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/73003763762176

	बिड दस्तावेज़ / Bid Document
	ईएमडी विवरण/EMD Detail
	ईपीबीजी विवरण /ePBG Detail
	एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance
	एमएसई खरीद वरीयता/MSE Purchase Preference
	एक्सेल में अपलोड किए जाने की आवश्यकता /Excel Upload Required :
	अतिरिक्त योग्यता /आवश्यक डेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

	Canteen Service - Employee Welfare Model - Vegetarian, Non-Vegetarian, Veganism; Breakfast, Lunch, Dinner, Snacks, Beverages; Inside Building Premises (exclusive For Employees/ Patients/ In House Personnel) ( 1 )
	क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	अस्वीकरण/Disclaimer
	---धन्यवाद/Thank You---


